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Northam Town Council – Minutes of the Full Council meeting held 8th January 2026 at 6.30pm in the Council Chamber, Windmill Lane, Northam.
[bookmark: _Hlk191308356]
Present: 	Cllrs Bach (Mayor), Bell, Edwards, Hames, Himan, Hodson, Horrocks, Leather, Lo-Vel, Newman-McKie, Sawyer and Tait.

In attendance: 	Guy Langton (Town Clerk & RFO), Rev A Vidamour, Cllr K O’Rourke (District Councillor)

2601/544	Apologies
Cllrs Whittaker and Singh submitted their apologies, the reasons for which were approved.

2601/545	To agree the agenda as published.
It was resolved to approve the agenda as published.
Proposed Cllr Hodson, Seconded Cllr Bach (all in favour)

2601/546	To receive any dispensations and disclosable pecuniary or other interests.
Members were reminded that all interests must be declared prior to the item being discussed.

2601/547	Mayor’s Announcements
The Mayor announced that Cllr Whittaker had suffered an injury and the Council wished her a speedy recovery.

2601/548	To confirm and sign the minutes of the Full Council meeting held 17th December 2025 
It was resolved to approve the minutes, which were signed by the Mayor.
Proposed: Cllr Hodson, Seconded: Cllr Lo-Vel (majority in favour, four abstentions – not present at the meeting)

2601/549	To receive and adopt the reports of the confirmed minutes and resolutions contained therein from Committees and Sub-Committees
The minutes of the below listed committees were noted and adopted.
· Planning 				4th December 2025

2601/550	Public Participation
Cllr O’Rourke did not wish to address the Council.

2601/551	To consider the Draft 2026-27 budget
	The Town Clerk presented the budget report, noting that:
· The tax base (the adjusted number of Band D equivalent properties) had risen by 103.8 to 5,908.50.
· The District Council (the precepting authority) required the Council’s Precept Request for 2026-27 by the 23rd January 2026.
· Inflation was reducing across the UK, being 3.2% on 30th November 2025.
· The Council’s income, other than precept, was estimated to be £125,963, including £72,949 from S106 for a MUGA in Westward Ho! Park.
· Staff costs represented £45.3% of the budget (60.2% of the precept).
· Insurance would cost the Council £19,950 in 2026/27.
· The Council’s tennis courts were largely self-funding, retaining sufficient funds for future maintenance and subsidising summer tennis camps for children.
· Work would continue on the Pavilion at Westward Ho! park, a report would be prepared for the Council to consider at the appropriate time.
· The Council’s earmarked reserves were held in two of the council’s accounts, the figures are below, detailed overleaf.
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	Earmarked Reserves
	Sum
	Holding Account

	Anchor Park (Mrs WCC Anderson's bequest)
	£20,000
	Nationwide BS

	Appletree Gardens
	£7,000
	Nationwide BS

	Churchfields Skate Park
	£9,055
	Nationwide BS

	Lords Meadow
	£15,000
	Nationwide BS

	Ridgeway Drive
	£7,000
	Nationwide BS

	Westward Ho! Park
	£7,500
	Nationwide BS

	Defibrillators
	£1,500
	Nationwide BS

	LCWIP
	£5,000
	Nationwide BS

	War memorials
	£4,000
	Nationwide BS

	Floating Parks reserve
	£20,000
	Nationwide BS

	Tennis Courts 
	£9,162
	Cambridge BS

	 Total 
	£105,217
	



The Council transacted the following business:
It was resolved to align the Council’s General Reserve with the guidance in the SAPPP (Smaller Authority Proper Practices Panel) section 5 and identify the funds held in the Cambridge and Counties bank (approx. £96,500) and £50,000 of the holdings in the Hinckley and Rugby Building Society as the Council’s General Reserve (£146,565).
Proposed: Cllr Tait, Seconded: Cllr Bell (majority in favour).

[image: A black grid with white squares

AI-generated content may be incorrect.]It was resolved to revise the charges made for Council facilities and services from 1st April 2026 as follows:
· Increase the charges for regular and casual bookings by £1 and removing the reduction for multiple-hour booking (new charging schedule right).
· Increase the annual charge for vessels stored at the Council’s Boat Park from £50 to £55 for a 10ft boat and from £4 to £5 per extra foot (to a maximum of 20 feet).
· Increase the annual charge to the Gig Clubs from £1,260 to £1,320.
Proposed: Cllr Hames, Seconded: Cllr Leather (majority in favour).
Cllr Tait declared an interest, having a boat space at the Boat Park.

Rev Vidamour left at this point (7:05pm)

Cllr Leather proposed and Cllr Edwards seconded a motion that the Council adopt the recommendation of the Finance & HR committee and make no change to the Council’s pension arrangements. The vote was tied, 6 in favour and 6 against, the Mayor used his casting vote against the proposal, which was therefore not carried.
It was resolved to prepare a report and consultation proposition for staff regarding the  Local Government Scheme. 
Proposed: Cllr Hodson, Seconded: Cllr Newman-McKie (majority in favour).

The meeting was adjourned (7:20 to 7:25pm)
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It was resolved to adopt the grant awards recommended by the Finance and HR committee on the 7th January 2026, the total grant fund distributed in May 2026 would be £23,553.40. £23,554 would be included in the budget.
Proposed: Cllr Bach, Seconded: Cllr Hames (majority in favour).
Cllr Horrocks declared an interest, being the Chair of a body in receipt of a grant award.

It was resolved to confirm the Council’s process for the Mayor’s Charitable Fundraising as follows:
· The Council allocates sufficient funds to pay for the civic dinner and associated expenses (£3,000 in 2026/27). 
· The cost of the Civic Dinner (and any other events) is met from the Mayor’s Charitable Fund.
· Raised funds (through donations and ticket sales) are deposited in the ‘fundraising account’. 
· The chosen charity receives the balance of the mayor’s ‘fundraising account’ at the end of the civic year, return the account to the original balance (£3,000 in 2026/27).
Proposed: Cllr Himan, Seconded: Cllr Sawyer (majority in favour).

It was resolved to maintain the budget for Council Machinery and Equipment as presented (£50,817) but not specify what machinery or vehicles were to be purchased but consider proposals in reports at the appropriate committee through the year.
Proposed: Cllr Tait, Seconded: Cllr Hodson (all in favour).

It was resolved to maintain the budget for ICT as presented (£17,550) but not specify what software was to be purchased but consider proposals in reports at the appropriate committee through the year.
Proposed: Cllr Hodson, Seconded: Cllr Tait (all in favour).

It was resolved to continue to specify what level of Earmarked Reserve ius held for each park or area of Council activity, rather than adopt a single ‘all parks’ earmarked reserve.
Proposed: Cllr Hodson, Seconded: Cllr Himan (majority in favour).

Having considered the detail of the budget, it was resolved to set the budget at £903,452 for 2026/27 as presented overleaf, requesting a precept of £688,705 (representing a precept increase of £24,368 (3.78%), which would be a 1.97% increase when adjusted for the increased tax base.)
Proposed: Cllr Hodson, Seconded: Cllr Leather (majority in favour)


There being no further business, the meeting close at 8:40pm



	Signed
	
	Dated
	



Chair’s initials 
[image: ]


[bookmark: _Hlk79604003]		      		  							Page 196

FINANCE & HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE
3rd December 2025 at 6.30pm in the Town Hall, Windmill Lane, Northam.

Present: 	Cllrs Bach (Mayor), Edwards, Hames, Hodson (Chair), Leather, Tait and Whittaker.

In attendance: 	Guy Langton (Town Clerk & RFO).
				
2512/478	To receive and approve apologies for absence, in accordance with Local Government Act 1972 s85(1) 
Cllr Himan tendered his apologies, the reasons for which were approved by the committee.

2512/479	Chair’s announcements
The Chair brought members attention to the Libraries Unlimited Consultation and the proposed future for the libraries in Northam and Appledore and that the Northam Burrows Charity had donated £9,500 to Libraries Unlimited to fund an ‘open access’ project at Northam Library.

2512/480	To receive any dispensations and disclosable pecuniary or other interests
Members were reminded that all interests must be declared prior to the item being discussed.

2512/481	To agree the agenda as published.
It was resolved to proceed with the agenda as published.
Proposed Cllr Bach, Seconded Cllr Whittaker (all in favour)

Cllr Leather entered at this point (6:35pm)

2512/482	To consider the minutes of the Finance meeting held on the 11th November 2025 as a true and correct record
	It was resolved to approve the minutes, with the following amendment: the addition of Cllr Bach to the list of those present.
Proposed: Cllr Bach, Seconded: Cllr Hames (all in favour)

2512/483	Public Participation
There were no members of the public present.

[bookmark: _Hlk167367319]2512/484	To receive an update on Action Points
The action points were noted as presented below. It was agreed to remove Action Point 3 (Explore recording solutions for Council meetings) from future lists, though work would continue and the matter would be brought back to the relevant committee when a way forward was clear. 
	Action
	November 2025

	1
	Arrange DBS and Safeguarding training for deputy Welfare contacts for the tennis courts (Town Clerk and Parks & Buildings Manager).
	The LTA has been contacted, DBS submitted to LTA, return awaiting. Training booked.                COMPLETE

	2
	Acoustic treatment of the Council Chamber
	The panelling will be installed on the 9th December 2025.                                                                               COMPLETE

	3
	Explore recording solutions for Council meetings
	The Town Clerk has met with one provider of this type of equipment and is arranging meetings with others.                      
                                                                                          ONGOING 

	4
	Present IA report to Full Council in December 2025
	To be included on the 17th December agenda for Full Council.                                                                        ONGOING

	5
	Recommend Draft Investment Strategy to Full Council for adoption.
	To be included on the 17th December agenda for Full Council.                                                                        ONGOING

	6
	Open two further bank accounts at the Cooperative Bank, one for the May Fair and one for the Mayor’s Charitable Fundraising.
	No yet opened.                                                        ONGOING

	7
	Continue to lease a Franking Machine from the Council’s current provider.
	Documents signed, new machine received.               
                                                                                         COMPLETE

	8
	Arrange digger training for one member of staff (at Burrough Farm)
	Arrangements to be made.                                 ONGOING
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2512/485	To consider the draft budget for 2026-27
The Town Clerk presented the draft budget to members, noting the 16 recommendations. 
The budget included a figure for carry-over from the current year. In future years, there should be little or no carry-over unless the service/facility was not provided in that year and funds carried forward to future provision. End of year surplus funds from the Council’s parks and facilities would be transferred to an earmarked budget at the end of the financial year. 

Therefore, in future years, the Council’s budget may increase substantially with no carry-over. To operate the budget in this way in 2026-27 would mean a £790,035 precept (an increase of £149,698 or 22.1%, should there be no tax base change).

The Council had identified £40,000 as a General Reserve in 2025-26. The Smaller Authority Proper Practices Panel guidance was that:
5.33. The general reserve of an authority comprises its cash flow and contingency funds to cover unexpected inflation, unforeseen events and unusual circumstances.
5.34. The generally accepted recommendation with regard to the appropriate minimum level of a smaller authority’s general reserve is that this should be maintained at between three and twelve months of net revenue expenditure.
5.35. The reason for the wide range is to cater for the large variation in activity level between individual authorities. The smaller the authority, the closer the figure may be to 12 months expenditure, the larger the authority, the nearer to 3 months. In practice, any authority with income and expenditure in excess of £200,000 should plan towards 3 months equivalent general reserve. 
The Town Council's operating budget for 2025/26 was £697,497. The advised General Reserve would therefore have been £174,374.25. The Council's budget identified £40,000, or 23% of the recommended level, the Town Clerk advised that to identify one of the Council’s deposit funds as General Reserve would take the level closer to that which was recommended.

The draft annual budget was set at £840,349, with a required precept of £688,424, for further detail, see the table below. Should there be no change in the tax base, the increase would be £7.59 for a Band D property, or 6.84%. The Tax Base was to be set at the District Council meeting scheduled for the 8th December 2025.

[image: ]
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The Town Clerk made the following recommendations:
1. Define £146,565 of its deposited funds as General Reserve, comprising £50,000 of the funds held in the Hinkley & Rugby Building Society and the total count balance in the Cambridge and Counties Bank (currently £96,565).
2. Purchase Cyber insurance to protect its locally held data and funds (estimated cost £400 pa).
3. Purchase specific insurance for the land parcel and facilities comprising Mrs Anderson’s Bequest (estimated cost £400 pa).
4. Restate the F&HR recommendation that no change is made to the Council’s pension arrangements, as budgeted.
5. Provide an initial grant to the Mayor’s Charitable Fundraising of £3,000 (in 2026-27), the balance of which is to be donated, along with any proceeds, at the end of the Civic Year.
6. Replace the walk-behind mower (£12,000 estimated cost).
7. Purchase a Glutton pedestrian operated street cleaning machine (£25,000 estimated cost).
8. That the Council purchase the ‘Decisions’ software and license.
9. Hire a temporary Pump Track in summer 2026 (Lords Meadow or Burrough Farm), as it did in summer 2025.
10. Commence a project to instal a permanent track at a location to be agreed.
11. Deposit any excess funds in the Parks & Recreation Cost Centre (in excess of the budgeted and carry-over sums) as earmarked reserves for future work.
12. Deposit any excess funds in the Environment & Maintenance Cost Centre (in excess of the budgeted and carry-over sums) as earmarked reserves for future work.
13. Deposit any excess funds in the Northam Hall Cost Centre (in excess of the budgeted and carry-over sums) as earmarked reserves for future work.
14. Set up a website for Westward Ho! Park tennis (expanding in the future if appropriate to other facilities), separate to the NTC website at a cost of £499 (currently £299 in subsequent years).
15. [image: A black grid with white squares

AI-generated content may be incorrect.]Set up a website for Northam Hall, separate to the NTC website at a cost of £499 (currently £299 in subsequent years).
16. Restate the F&HR recommendation that charges for council services are revised as resolved at minute 2507/168, as follows:
a. Revise the charges for the use of Northam Hall from 1st April 2026, increasing the charges for regular and casual bookings by £1 and removing the reduction for multiple-hour booking, new charging schedule drafted (right)
b. Increase the annual charge for vessels stored at the Council’s Boat Park from £50 to £55 for a 10ft boat and from £4 to £5 per extra foot (to a maximum of 20 feet), with effect from 1st April 2026.
c. Increase the annual charge to the Gig Clubs from £1,260 to £1,320, with effect from 1st April 2026.
17. Reassess the budget should the tax base change from the 2025-26 level of 5,805.42.

The committee consider the recommendations en bloc and it was resolved to:
i. incorporate recommendations 2, 3, 4, 6, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15 and 16 (highlighted above) into the budget
ii. put the remainder (1, 5, 7, 8, 9 and 17) before full council for consideration, and
iii. remove recommendation 14, there being a suitable website available.
Proposed: Cllr Leather, Seconded: Cllr Whittaker (all in favour)
[bookmark: _Hlk491085323][bookmark: _Hlk89695445][bookmark: _Hlk146017229]
There being no further business the meeting closed at 8:40pm

Signed……………………………………………….. Dated……………………………………………….
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FINANCE & HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE
10th December 2025 at 6.30pm in the Town Hall, Windmill Lane, Northam.

Present: 	Cllrs Bach (Mayor), Edwards, Hames, Himan, Hodson (Chair) and Tait.

In attendance: 	Guy Langton (Town Clerk & RFO).
				
2512/496	To receive and approve apologies for absence, in accordance with Local Government Act 1972 s85(1) 
Cllrs Leather and Whittaker tendered their apologies, the reasons for which were approved by the committee.

2512/497	Chair’s announcements
The Chair noted the emails the Council had received in relation to the ‘Leisure Centre’, Northam Square and the request from a member of the public that the Council enter into a PWLB loan agreement to fund the purchase and renovation of the property.

2512/498	To receive any dispensations and disclosable pecuniary or other interests
Members were reminded that all interests must be declared prior to the item being discussed.

2512/499	To agree the agenda as published.
It was resolved to proceed with the agenda as published.
Proposed Cllr Hodson, Seconded Cllr Bach (all in favour)

2512/500	Public Participation
There were no members of the public present.

2512/501	To receive an update on Action Points
The action points were noted as presented below. 

	Action
	August 2025

	1
	Arrange DBS and Safeguarding training for deputy Welfare contacts for the tennis courts (Town Clerk and Parks & Buildings Manager).
	The LTA has been contacted, DBS submitted to LTA, return awaiting. Training attended. 
                                                                                           ONGOING

	2
	Present IA report to Full Council in December 2025
	To be included on the 17th December agenda for Full Council.                                                                        ONGOING


	3
	Recommend Draft Investment Strategy to Full Council for adoption.
	To be included on the 17th December agenda for Full Council.                                                                        ONGOING


	4
	Open two further bank accounts at the Cooperative Bank, one for the May Fair and one for the Mayor’s Charitable Fundraising.
	Not yet opened.                                                        ONGOING

	5
	Arrange digger training for one member of staff (at Burrough Farm)
	Arrangements to be made.                                 ONGOING



It was agreed to remove Action Point 1 (Tennis safeguarding and DBS) from future lists, when complete it would be reported.

2512/502	To receive an update on the Council Tax Base for 2026-27 (verbal)
The Town Clerk reported that the District Council had confirmed the tax base for 2026-27. Across the District, the tax base had risen from 26,407.82 to 26,477.64. In this parish, it had risen from 5,805.25 to 5,908.50. The relatively small rise was explained by a reduction in the number of second homes, each of which would have been subject to a 100% levy on the council tax. 

The effect of the increase in tax base was that, should this Council not increase its precept, a Band D property would see an annual reduction of £1.94 (1.75%).  



Page 203

2512/503	To consider the Clerk’s report and approve, by resolution, the payments as listed (p3-16)

On 30th November 2025 the Council’s balances were:
Hinkley & Rugby Building Society	£301,913.88	interest 1.75% 	Holding account general expenditure
Cambridge & Counties Bank (31-day)	£96,823.05	interest 3.25% General and Earmarked Reserves 
Nationwide (Business 95-day saver)	£96,319.19	interest 3.35% 	Earmarked Reserves
Cambridge Building Society		£9,162.18	interest 1.9% Tennis Reserves
Coop Bank (current account)		£63,373.21	no interest  		
Petty Cash				£66.80
Total cash in hand (SCRIBE)		£ 566,658.31
The bank reconciliation was signed by the Chair and Town Clerk & RFO.
Tennis courts: 
The gross volume of sales in November 2025 was £75.00. After fees, the Council has received £50.93. Since 1st April 2025, the Council has received £5,341.72 for tennis court memberships and bookings. 
Petty Cash: 
A screen shot of the petty cash cashbook is presented (below) showing the items on which the Council has spent petty cash to 1st to 30th November 2025. The financial regulations seek to maintain a balance of £100 in Petty Cash.
[image: ]
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Payments: 
Between 1st and 30th November 2025, the council made 44 payments of £100 or more totalling £47,842.34, detailed below. Between 1st and 30th November 2025, the council made 148 payments totalling £50,060.53, appended to these minutes.
[image: ]

Receipts:  Between 1st and 30th November 2025, the Council received 50 payments, totalling £5,995.14 (including a bank interest of VAT refund of £2,436.39)

It was resolved to approve the payments as listed. 
Proposed: Cllr Bach, Seconded: Cllr Tait (all in favour)
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2512/504	To note the grant requests for awarding May 2026 
The Council awarded grants as part of its General Power of Competence (as defined in the Localism Act 2011).  As a parish council, Northam Town Council would be empowered to award grants under Section 137 of the Local Government act 1972, should it not qualify for the General Power of Competence.

S137 enabled a parish council to spend a limited amount of money on projects that benefit the community but are not covered by other statutory powers, including making grant awards. To be eligible, those organizations must typically be non-profit, have a bank account, and demonstrate how the grant will benefit the local parish or community. For the 2025-26 financial year, the government-approved amount was £11.10 per elector. With 10,114 electors, the limited grant fund NTC could distribute was £112,265.

2025-26 grants (to be awarded in May 2026)
The Council received 41 grant requests, the same number as in 2024. 
The total requested was £26,671, in 2024 it was £26,492, a 0.7% increase.
In 2024, the committee awarded £20,607 (77.8%) of the request (equivalent to 3.2% of the Council’s precept).

The committee considered the grant awarding process, to be undertaken in a special meeting of this committee in January 2026. To assist, members would be provided with a summary sheet, on which they could make notes and indicate their views on each on the grants.
Action point: Prepare a summary sheet for distribution to members. 

2512/505	To consider purchasing cyber insurance Cyber Insurance
It was resolved to purchase a cyber insurance policy covering £250,000 at a cost of £541.20, the cost to be met from the Council’s ICT cost centre this year and the Council’s Insurances cost centre in future years.
Proposed: Cllr Bach, Seconded: Cllr Hames (all in favour)
		Action point: Instruct the insurance broker.

2512/506	To consider purchasing insurance for Mrs Anderson’s Bequest for a Recreation Ground (Anchor Park)
It was resolved to purchase a specific insurance policy for Mrs Anderson’s Bequest (Anchor Park) for a term of three years at a cost of £380.75 per year, the cost to be met from the ‘Anchor Park cost centre.
Proposed: Cllr Edwards, Seconded: Cllr Tait (all in favour)
		Action point: Instruct the insurance broker.

It was resolved to exclude members of the press and public, pursuant to the Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960. 
Proposed: Cllr Hodson, Seconded: Cllr Edwards (all in favour)

2512/507	To receive and sign the payroll information sheet for submission 
It was resolved to approve the payroll submission sheet. 
Proposed: Cllr Hodson, Seconded: Cllr Edwards (all in favour)
The payroll information sheet was signed by the Chair.
Action point: submit the information.

It was resolved to readmit members of the press and public, pursuant to the Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960. 
Proposed Cllr Hodson, Seconded: Cllr Bach (all in favour)

There being no further business the meeting closed at 8:20pm


Signed……………………………………………….. Dated……………………………………………….


Chair’s initials
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	Voucher 
	Date
	Value
	VAT
	Total
	Description
	Cost Centre
	Cost Code
	Minute

	864
	01.11.2025
	£1.50
	£0.00
	£1.50
	Square fees
	Administration
	Bank Charges - Square Pay
	

	865
	01.11.2025
	£0.70
	£0.00
	£0.70
	Square fees
	Administration
	Bank Charges - Square Pay
	

	866
	02.11.2025
	£430.76
	£0.00
	£430.76
	Room rental
	Administration
	Room Rental
	

	867
	03.11.2025
	£10.75
	£0.00
	£10.75
	Stripe fees
	Tennis Courts
	Stripe Fees
	

	885
	03.11.2025
	£1.39
	£0.00
	£1.39
	Refreshments
	Administration
	Refreshments
	

	886
	04.11.2025
	£2,354.62
	£0.00
	£2,354.62
	PWLB
	PWLB
	Westward Ho! Park Tranche 1 
	

	887
	04.11.2025
	£46.96
	£9.39
	£56.35
	Telephone system
	ICT
	Phones
	

	888
	04.11.2025
	£2.86
	£0.57
	£3.43
	Fixings
	Environment & Maintenance
	War Memorials
	

	889
	04.11.2025
	£41.40
	£8.28
	£49.68
	PPE & Workwear
	Council Machinery & Equipment
	PPE & Workwear
	

	890
	04.11.2025
	£41.70
	£8.34
	£50.04
	Toilet rolls paper towels
	Comm Centre Toilet
	Disposables
	

	891
	04.11.2025
	£42.34
	£8.47
	£50.81
	Timber
	Environment & Maintenance
	War Memorials
	

	892
	04.11.2025
	£106.38
	£21.28
	£127.66
	Memorial Maintenance
	Environment & Maintenance
	War Memorials
	

	892
	04.11.2025
	-£60.38
	-£12.08
	-£72.46
	Memorial Maintenance
	Environment & Maintenance
	War Memorials
	

	893
	04.11.2025
	£49.88
	£9.98
	£59.86
	Toilet rolls paper towels
	Northam Hall
	Disposables
	

	894
	04.11.2025
	£52.50
	£10.50
	£63.00
	Memorial Maintenance
	Environment & Maintenance
	War Memorials
	

	895
	04.11.2025
	£73.40
	£14.68
	£88.08
	PPE & Workwear
	Council Machinery & Equipment
	PPE & Workwear
	

	896
	04.11.2025
	£81.40
	£16.28
	£97.68
	PPE & Workwear
	Council Machinery & Equipment
	PPE & Workwear
	

	897
	04.11.2025
	£112.35
	£22.47
	£134.82
	Payroll
	Staff Costs
	Payroll Processing Fees
	

	898
	04.11.2025
	£284.70
	£56.94
	£341.64
	IT contract
	ICT
	Cloudy IT
	

	899
	04.11.2025
	£400.00
	£0.00
	£400.00
	Cleaning Northam Hall
	Northam Hall
	Cleaning
	

	900
	04.11.2025
	£1,800.00
	£360.00
	£2,160.00
	Old School House
	General Project Budget
	Projects
	

	901
	04.11.2025
	£47.92
	£9.58
	£57.50
	Strimmer Repair
	Council Machinery & Equipment
	Machinery Maintenance
	

	902
	04.11.2025
	£183.12
	£36.62
	£219.74
	Equipment
	Council Machinery & Equipment
	Tools & Equipment
	

	903
	04.11.2025
	£104.40
	£20.88
	£125.28
	Copier Charges
	Administration
	Photocopier Fees
	

	904
	04.11.2025
	£310.40
	£62.08
	£372.48
	Mower Repair
	Council Machinery & Equipment
	Machinery Maintenance
	

	905
	04.11.2025
	£1.19
	£0.00
	£1.19
	Square fees
	Administration
	Bank Charges - Square Pay
	

	906
	05.11.2025
	£4.75
	£0.95
	£5.70
	Refreshments
	Twinning
	Attendance at Other Events 
	

	906
	05.11.2025
	£1.75
	£0.00
	£1.75
	Refreshments
	Twinning
	Attendance at Other Events 
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	907
	05.11.2025
	£25.00
	£5.00
	£30.00
	Training
	Tennis Courts
	Safeguarding
	

	908
	05.11.2025
	£72.99
	£0.00
	£72.99
	Mayor Chains Bags
	Members
	Civic & General Expenses
	

	909
	07.11.2025
	£490.70
	£98.14
	£588.84
	Festoon & Festive Lighting
	Environment & Maintenance
	Festive & Festoon Lighting
	

	909
	07.11.2025
	£188.62
	£37.72
	£226.34
	Festoon & Festive Lighting
	Environment & Maintenance
	Christmas Decorations
	

	910
	07.11.2025
	£4.20
	£0.00
	£4.20
	Square fees
	Administration
	Bank Charges - Square Pay
	

	911
	10.11.2025
	£1.19
	£0.00
	£1.19
	Square fees
	Administration
	Bank Charges - Square Pay
	

	912
	10.11.2025
	£1,322.04
	£0.00
	£1,322.04
	Insurance
	Insurances
	General
	2405/027

	913
	10.11.2025
	£4.17
	£0.83
	£5.00
	Mobile Phone - TT
	ICT
	Mobile Phones
	

	914
	10.11.2025
	£4.71
	£0.94
	£5.65
	Cleaning
	Administration
	Town Hall - Cleaning
	

	915
	10.11.2025
	£5.00
	£1.00
	£6.00
	Mobile Phone  - IR
	ICT
	Mobile Phones
	

	916
	10.11.2025
	£23.32
	£4.67
	£27.99
	Battery - Appledore Tree lights
	Community
	Events - Other
	

	917
	10.11.2025
	£180.00
	£0.00
	£180.00
	Books/Literature (C A Baker ed14)
	Administration
	Books/Literature
	

	918
	10.11.2025
	£600.00
	£0.00
	£600.00
	Training
	Training
	Training
	

	919
	10.11.2025
	£28.17
	£5.63
	£33.80
	Contra Roberts Cleaning
	Administration
	Town Hall - Cleaning
	

	920
	10.11.2025
	£30.00
	£6.00
	£36.00
	Tool Hire Delivery/Collection
	Parks & Recreation
	Westward Ho! Park
	

	921
	10.11.2025
	£40.00
	£0.00
	£40.00
	Christmas Tree Festival St Mary's
	Community
	Events - Other
	

	922
	10.11.2025
	£43.00
	£0.00
	£43.00
	Christmas Tree Festival St Margaret's 
	Community
	Events - Other
	

	923
	10.11.2025
	£57.35
	£11.47
	£68.82
	Equipment Hire
	Parks & Recreation
	Westward Ho! Park
	

	924
	10.11.2025
	£84.58
	£16.92
	£101.50
	Equipment Hire
	Parks & Recreation
	Westward Ho! Park
	

	925
	10.11.2025
	£455.00
	£91.00
	£546.00
	Cleaning CPT
	CPT
	Cleaning
	

	926
	10.11.2025
	£1,755.00
	£351.00
	£2,106.00
	Hedge Laying
	Environment & Maintenance
	Burrough Farm
	2406/088

	927
	10.11.2025
	£6.94
	£1.39
	£8.33
	Bench Repair
	Environment & Maintenance
	Benches
	

	928
	10.11.2025
	£2.22
	£0.45
	£2.67
	Strimmer Repair
	Council Machinery & Equipment
	Machinery Maintenance
	

	929
	10.11.2025
	£50.00
	£10.00
	£60.00
	CCTV maintenance
	Northam Hall
	Alarm & CCTV
	

	930
	11.11.2025
	£9.97
	£1.99
	£11.96
	Keys
	Northam Hall
	Alarm & CCTV
	

	931
	12.11.2025
	£5.82
	£1.17
	£6.99
	Padlocks
	Northam Hall
	Maintenance
	

	932
	12.11.2025
	£9.37
	£1.87
	£11.24
	Fuses
	Environment & Maintenance
	Festive & Festoon Lighting
	

	933
	12.11.2025
	£35.00
	£7.00
	£42.00
	Training
	Training
	Training
	

	934
	12.11.2025
	£78.08
	£15.62
	£93.70
	Stationery
	Administration
	Stationery
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	935
	12.11.2025
	£432.30
	£86.46
	£518.76
	Vehicle Repairs
	Insurances
	Motor - Ad Hoc
	

	935
	12.11.2025
	£100.00
	£0.00
	£100.00
	Vehicle Repairs
	Insurances
	Motor - Ad Hoc
	

	936
	12.11.2025
	£2,040.00
	£408.00
	£2,448.00
	Training
	Training
	Training
	

	937
	12.11.2025
	£50.00
	£10.00
	£60.00
	Engineer Visit
	CPT
	Lock
	

	938
	12.11.2025
	£10.32
	£2.07
	£12.39
	Repairs
	Tennis Courts
	Reactive Maintenance
	

	939
	12.11.2025
	£0.94
	£0.00
	£0.94
	Square fees
	Administration
	Bank Charges - Square Pay
	

	940
	12.11.2025
	£1.34
	£0.00
	£1.34
	Square fees
	Administration
	Bank Charges - Square Pay
	

	941
	13.11.2025
	£349.02
	£69.81
	£418.83
	Fuel
	Council Machinery & Equipment
	Fuel
	

	942
	13.11.2025
	£1.20
	£0.00
	£1.20
	Refreshments
	Administration
	Refreshments
	

	943
	13.11.2025
	£45.00
	£9.00
	£54.00
	Christmas Cards
	Members
	Civic & General Expenses
	

	944
	13.11.2025
	£0.63
	£0.00
	£0.63
	Square fees
	Administration
	Bank Charges - Square Pay
	

	945
	16.11.2025
	£86.50
	£0.00
	£86.50
	Water bill
	Northam Hall
	Water
	

	946
	16.11.2025
	£28.50
	£0.00
	£28.50
	Water bill
	Pavilion & CPT
	Water
	

	947
	16.11.2025
	£68.75
	£3.44
	£72.19
	Electricity - Pavilion
	Pavilion & CPT
	Electric
	

	948
	15.11.2025
	£0.30
	£0.00
	£0.30
	Square fees
	Administration
	Bank Charges - Square Pay
	

	949
	15.11.2025
	£0.44
	£0.00
	£0.44
	Square fees
	Administration
	Bank Charges - Square Pay
	

	950
	15.11.2025
	£2.08
	£0.00
	£2.08
	Square fees
	Administration
	Bank Charges - Square Pay
	

	951
	18.11.2025
	£19,200.00
	£0.00
	£19,200.00
	Salaries
	Staff Costs
	Salaries, HMRC and NEST
	2511/435

	952
	18.11.2025
	£62.50
	£12.50
	£75.00
	Poppy Wreaths
	Community
	Remembrance
	

	953
	18.11.2025
	-£6.98
	£0.00
	-£6.98
	Electricity Account
	Northam Hall
	Electric
	

	953
	18.11.2025
	£120.07
	£6.00
	£126.07
	Electricity Account
	Northam Hall
	Electric
	

	954
	18.11.2025
	£195.53
	£9.78
	£205.31
	Gas Account
	Northam Hall
	Gas
	

	955
	17.11.2025
	£12.50
	£2.50
	£15.00
	Keyboard & Mouse
	ICT
	IT Purchase, Repair & Maintenance
	

	956
	18.11.2025
	£13.22
	£2.64
	£15.86
	Safety Signs
	Northam Hall
	Maintenance
	

	957
	18.11.2025
	£10.82
	£2.17
	£12.99
	ICT
	ICT
	IT Purchase, Repair & Maintenance
	

	958
	18.11.2025
	£19.13
	£3.83
	£22.96
	Civic & General Expenses
	Members
	Civic & General Expenses
	

	959
	18.11.2025
	£1.40
	£0.00
	£1.40
	Square fees
	Administration
	Bank Charges - Square Pay
	

	960
	19.11.2025
	£38.95
	£7.79
	£46.74
	Internet
	ICT
	Internet (Offices)
	

	961
	19.11.2025
	£213.75
	£42.75
	£256.50
	Electrical work
	Environment & Maintenance
	Festive & Festoon Lighting
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	961
	19.11.2025
	£42.75
	£8.55
	£51.30
	Electrical work
	Administration
	Town Hall - Maintenance
	

	962
	19.11.2025
	£14.74
	£0.00
	£14.74
	Water bill - Town Hall
	Administration
	Refreshments
	

	963
	19.11.2025
	£200.00
	£40.00
	£240.00
	The Link
	Community
	Newsletters & Communication
	

	964
	19.11.2025
	£102.44
	£20.49
	£122.93
	PPE & Workwear
	Council Machinery & Equipment
	PPE & Workwear
	

	965
	19.11.2025
	£6.92
	£1.39
	£8.31
	Fixings
	Administration
	Town Hall - Maintenance
	

	966
	19.11.2025
	£54.00
	£0.00
	£54.00
	Twinning Event
	Twinning
	Attendance at Other Events 
	

	967
	19.11.2025
	£55.88
	£11.18
	£67.06
	Fixings
	Environment & Maintenance
	Hanging baskets & Planters
	

	968
	19.11.2025
	£74.99
	£0.00
	£74.99
	Salaries
	Staff Costs
	Salaries, HMRC and NEST
	

	969
	19.11.2025
	£1,450.00
	£0.00
	£1,450.00
	Large Christmas Trees
	Environment & Maintenance
	Christmas Trees
	

	970
	19.11.2025
	£0.78
	£0.00
	£0.78
	Square fees
	Administration
	Bank Charges - Square Pay
	

	973
	20.11.2025
	£3.08
	£0.62
	£3.70
	Fixings
	Parks & Recreation
	Lords Meadow
	

	974
	20.11.2025
	£4.17
	£0.83
	£5.00
	Mobile Phone - GL
	ICT
	Mobile Phones
	

	975
	20.11.2025
	£6.42
	£1.29
	£7.71
	Safety Signs
	Environment & Maintenance
	Christmas Trees
	

	976
	20.11.2025
	£22.49
	£4.50
	£26.99
	Bulbs
	Parks & Recreation
	Westward Ho! Park
	

	977
	20.11.2025
	£1,182.33
	£236.47
	£1,418.80
	Christmas Trees
	Environment & Maintenance
	Christmas Decorations
	

	978
	20.11.2025
	£0.60
	£0.00
	£0.60
	Square fees
	Administration
	Bank Charges - Square Pay
	

	979
	20.11.2025
	£2.08
	£0.00
	£2.08
	Square fees
	Administration
	Bank Charges - Square Pay
	

	980
	21.11.2025
	£33.25
	£6.65
	£39.90
	Safety Signs
	Northam Hall
	Maintenance
	

	981
	21.11.2025
	£0.70
	£0.00
	£0.70
	Square fees
	Administration
	Bank Charges - Square Pay
	

	982
	23.11.2025
	£6.25
	£1.25
	£7.50
	Mobile Phone
	ICT
	Mobile Phones
	

	983
	24.11.2025
	£4.17
	£0.83
	£5.00
	Mobile Phone - RG
	ICT
	Mobile Phones
	

	984
	25.11.2025
	£6,948.40
	£0.00
	£6,948.40
	HMRC PAYE
	Staff Costs
	Salaries, HMRC and NEST
	2508/252

	985
	24.11.2025
	£1.19
	£0.00
	£1.19
	Square fees
	Administration
	Bank Charges - Square Pay
	

	986
	25.11.2025
	£2.30
	£0.00
	£2.30
	Square fees
	Administration
	Bank Charges - Square Pay
	

	987
	25.11.2025
	£1.50
	£0.00
	£1.50
	Square fees
	Administration
	Bank Charges - Square Pay
	

	988
	25.11.2025
	£2.08
	£0.00
	£2.08
	Square fees
	Administration
	Bank Charges - Square Pay
	

	989
	25.11.2025
	£450.00
	£90.00
	£540.00
	Badger Set - Ecologist
	Environment & Maintenance
	Burrough Farm
	

	990
	25.11.2025
	£70.00
	£14.00
	£84.00
	Boiler Service
	Northam Hall
	Maintenance
	

	991
	25.11.2025
	£59.85
	£0.00
	£59.85
	Expenses
	Administration
	Expenses
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	992
	25.11.2025
	£49.12
	£9.83
	£58.95
	Stationery
	Administration
	Stationery
	

	993
	25.11.2025
	£14.84
	£2.97
	£17.81
	Tools 
	Council Machinery & Equipment
	Tools & Equipment
	

	994
	25.11.2025
	£109.91
	£21.98
	£131.89
	Battery
	Council Machinery & Equipment
	Truck Maintenance
	

	995
	25.11.2025
	£45.60
	£9.12
	£54.72
	A Board Cover
	Administration
	Office Furniture
	

	996
	25.11.2025
	£4.17
	£0.83
	£5.00
	Mobile Phone - TA
	ICT
	Mobile Phones
	

	998
	01.12.2025
	£5.35
	£0.00
	£5.35
	Stripe fees
	Tennis Courts
	Stripe Fees
	

	1000
	04.11.2025
	£1.09
	£0.00
	£1.09
	Refreshments
	Administration
	Refreshments
	

	1001
	06.11.2025
	£10.83
	£0.00
	£10.83
	Refreshments
	Community
	Remembrance
	

	1002
	08.11.2025
	£2.85
	£0.00
	£2.85
	Refreshments
	Community
	Remembrance
	

	1003
	10.11.2025
	£3.96
	£0.79
	£4.75
	Equipment
	Community
	Remembrance
	

	1004
	11.11.2025
	£1.89
	£0.00
	£1.89
	Refreshments
	Administration
	Refreshments
	

	1005
	17.11.2025
	£2.78
	£0.00
	£2.78
	Refreshments
	Administration
	Refreshments
	

	1006
	26.11.2025
	£1.45
	£0.00
	£1.45
	Refreshments
	Administration
	Refreshments
	

	1007
	26.11.2025
	£168.00
	£0.00
	£168.00
	Planning Proposal
	Notice Boards
	Town Hall
	

	1008
	26.11.2025
	£200.00
	£0.00
	£200.00
	Franking Machine
	Administration
	Franking Machine & Costs
	

	1008
	26.11.2025
	£8.75
	£1.75
	£10.50
	Franking Machine
	Administration
	Franking Machine & Costs
	

	1009
	27.11.2025
	£4.17
	£0.83
	£5.00
	Mobile Phone - JL
	ICT
	Mobile Phones
	

	1010
	27.11.2025
	£2.00
	£0.00
	£2.00
	Square fees
	Administration
	Bank Charges - Square Pay
	

	1011
	01.12.2025
	£4.17
	£0.83
	£5.00
	Mobile Phone - CW
	ICT
	Mobile Phones
	

	1012
	01.12.2025
	£430.76
	£0.00
	£430.76
	Room rental
	Administration
	Room Rental
	

	1013
	02.12.2025
	£455.00
	£91.00
	£546.00
	Cleaning CPT
	CPT
	Cleaning
	

	1014
	02.12.2025
	£28.17
	£5.63
	£33.80
	Contra Roberts Cleaning
	Administration
	Town Hall - Cleaning
	

	1015
	02.12.2025
	£111.49
	£22.30
	£133.79
	Mower Repair
	Council Machinery & Equipment
	Machinery Maintenance
	

	1016
	02.12.2025
	£840.00
	£168.00
	£1,008.00
	Recycling and waste Bin
	Parks & Recreation
	Churchfields Skatepark   
	2507/227

	1017
	02.12.2025
	£35.00
	£7.00
	£42.00
	Training
	Training
	Training
	

	1018
	02.12.2025
	£400.00
	£0.00
	£400.00
	Cleaning Northam Hall
	Northam Hall
	Cleaning
	

	1019
	02.12.2025
	£260.00
	£0.00
	£260.00
	May Fair 2026 D Hendy
	Community
	May Fair Costs
	2511/472

	1020
	02.12.2025
	£240.00
	£48.00
	£288.00
	May Fair 2026 Toilets
	Community
	May Fair Costs
	2511/472

	1021
	02.12.2025
	£112.35
	£22.47
	£134.82
	Payroll
	Staff Costs
	Payroll Processing Fees
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	1022
	02.12.2025
	£2.42
	£0.48
	£2.90
	Expenses
	Members
	Travel Expenses
	

	1023
	02.12.2025
	£117.90
	£0.00
	£117.90
	Expenses
	Administration
	Expenses
	

	1024
	02.12.2025
	£335.00
	£67.00
	£402.00
	Mapping Software (annual)
	ICT
	Pear Mapping
	

	1025
	02.12.2025
	£8.76
	£1.75
	£10.51
	Parking Signs
	Northam Hall
	Maintenance
	

	
	Totals
	£50,060.53
	£2,934.37
	£52,994.90
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FINANCE & HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE
7th January 2026 at 6.30pm in the Town Hall, Windmill Lane, Northam.

Present: 	Cllrs Bach (Mayor), Edwards, Hames, Himan, Hodson (Chair), Leather and Tait.

In attendance: 	Guy Langton (Town Clerk & RFO).
				
2601/536	To receive and approve apologies for absence, in accordance with Local Government Act 1972 s85(1) 
Cllr Whittaker tendered her apologies, the reasons for which were approved by the committee.

2601/537	Chair’s announcements
The Chair noted the Town Clerk’s current family circumstances would mean he was to be away from the office more in the near future, caring for his parents.

2601/538	To receive any dispensations and disclosable pecuniary or other interests
Members were reminded that all interests must be declared prior to the grant request being discussed.

2601/539	To agree the agenda as published.
It was resolved to proceed with the agenda as published.
Proposed Cllr Hodson, Seconded Cllr Bach (all in favour)

2601/540	To consider the minutes of the Finance meeting held on the 3rd December 2025 as a true and correct record
	It was resolved to approve the minutes, with the following amendment: the addition of Cllr Bach to the list of those present.
Proposed: Cllr Hodson, Seconded: Cllr Bach (all in favour)

2601/541	To consider the minutes of the Finance meeting held on the 10th December 2025 as a true and correct record
	It was resolved to approve the minutes, with the following amendment: the addition of Cllr Bach to the list of those present.
Proposed: Cllr Hodson, Seconded: Cllr Bach (majority in favour, 1 abstention (not present))

2601/542	Public Participation
There were no members of the public present.

2601/543	To receive an update on Action Points
The action points were noted as presented below. 

	[bookmark: _Hlk216358134]Action
	January 2026

	1
	Present IA report to Full Council in December 2025
	To be included on the 17th December agenda for Full Council.                                                                        COMPLETE


	2
	Recommend Draft Investment Strategy to Full Council for adoption.
	To be included on the 17th December agenda for Full Council.                                                                        COMPLETE


	3
	Open two further bank accounts at the Cooperative Bank, one for the May Fair and one for the Mayor’s Charitable Fundraising.
	No yet opened.                                                        ONGOING

	4
	Arrange digger training for one member of staff (at Burrough Farm)
	Arrangements to be made.                                 ONGOING
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2512/485	To consider the grant requests for awarding May 2026
The Council awarded grants as part of its General Power of Competence (as defined in the Localism Act 2011), described as the ‘power of first resort’.  As a parish council, Northam Town Council was also empowered to award grants under Section 137 of the Local Government act 1972. This is described as the ‘power of last resort’.

The Council received 41 grant requests, the same number as in 2024. 
The total requested was £26,671, in 2024 it was £26,492, a 0.7% increase.
In 2024/25, the committee awarded £20,607, 77.8% of the request (3.2% of the Council’s precept).

The detail of the grants awarded is presented below. The total grant fund recommended for award was £23,553.40, 88.3% of the requested figure.

	No
	Applicant
	 Grant requested
	 Grant awarded 
	 Difference 
	Brief description of purpose of grant
	Interest
declared
	Proposed
	Seconded
	Grant proposal
	Vote

	1
	Appledore Band
	 £           750.00 
	 £           750.00 
	 £                    -   
	Outdoor PA system
	-
	Cllr Leather
	Cllr Tait
	£750.00
	unanimous

	2
	Ilfracombe & District Community Transport Association
	 £           750.00 
	 £           750.00 
	 £                    -   
	General running costs
	-
	Cllr Hames
	Cllr Tait
	£750.00
	unanimous

	3
	Appledore Village Association - AVA
	 £           750.00 
	 £           750.00 
	 £                    -   
	Noticeboard
	Cllr Tait
	Cllr Leather
Cllr Bach
	Cllr Himan
Cllr Edwards
	£250.00
£750.00
	majority against
majority in favour

	4
	TTVS
	 £           750.00 
	 £           750.00 
	 £                    -   
	Memory Café running costs
	-
	Cllr Leather
	Cllr Himan
	£750.00
	unanimous

	5
	Northam Twinning Association
	 £           500.00 
	 £           500.00 
	 £                    -   
	Membership of regional body
	Cllr Himan
	Cllr Leather
	Cllr Bach
	£500.00
	majority in favour

	6
	2nd Bideford Scout Group
	 £           500.00 
	 £           300.00 
	-£        200.00 
	Repairs to Hall ceiling 
	-
	Cllr Leather
Cllr Hodson
	Cllr Tait
Cllr Bach
	£0.00
£300.00
	majority against
majority in favour

	7
	Appledore Music Festival
	 £           250.00 
	 £           250.00 
	 £                    -   
	Cost of subsidising workshops
	Cllr Hames
	Cllr Tait
	Cllr Bach
	£250.00
	majority in favour
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	8
	Steamship Freshspring Trust
	 £           650.00 
	 £           250.00 
	-£        400.00 
	Maintenance Materials
	-
	Cllr Himan
Cllr Tait
	no seconder
Cllr Leather
	£0.00
£250.00
	-
unanimous

	9
	Bideford Keyboard & Organ Club
	 £           750.00 
	 £           250.00 
	-£        500.00 
	Engagement of Artist(s)
	-
	Cllr Leather
	Cllr Edwards
	£750.00
	unanimous

	Group to be asked to advertise more widely

	10
	Bideford, Littleham & Westward Ho! Cricket Club
	 £           882.00 
	 £           750.00 
	-£        132.00 
	Subsidise winter coaching
	-
	Cllr Bach
	Cllr Hodson
	£750.00
	unanimous

	11
	Bideford Town Band
	 £           750.00 
	 £           400.00 
	-£        350.00 
	Advertising banners and percussion instruments
	-
	Cllr Tait
Cllr Hames
	Cllr Leather
Cllr Bach
	£0.00
£400.00
	majority against
majority in favour

	12
	Appledore Hall Trust
	 £           750.00 
	 £           628.40 
	-£        121.60 
	Waterproofing membrane or 5-year electrical test
	-
	Cllr Hames
Cllr Bach
	no seconder
Cllr Edwards
	-
£628.40
	-
unanimous

	Proof of expenditure on waterproofing membrane to be requested

	13
	Appledore Football Club
	 £           750.00 
	 £           750.00 
	 £                    -   
	CCTV cameras and additional security
	-
	Cllr Tait
	Cllr Bach
	£750.00
	majority in favour

	14
	Bideford Blues & Appledore JFC
	 £           750.00 
	 £           750.00 
	 £                    -   
	Youth team equipment
	-
	Cllr Leather
	Cllr Bach
	£750.00
	unanimous

	15
	Bideford & District Community Archive Council
	 £           350.00 
	 £           350.00 
	 £                    -   
	Internet charges
	Cllr Himan
	Cllr Tait
	Cllr Bach
	£350.00
	majority in favour
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	16
	Westward Ho! Pétanque Club
	 £           750.00 
	 £           280.00 
	-£        470.00 
	Playing equipment, disabled space markings, first aid equipment
	-
	Cllr Edwards
	Cllr Hodson
	£280.00
	unanimous

	For playing and first aid equipment. Proof to be requested

	17
	1st Edgehill & Torridge Scout Group
	 £           750.00 
	 £           750.00 
	 £                    -   
	Subsidising activities
	-
	Cllr Leather
	Cllr Tait
	£750.00
	unanimous

	18
	Appledore Baptist Church
	 £           750.00 
	 £           750.00 
	 £                    -   
	Purchase of new equipment
	-
	Cllr Hames
	Cllr Tait
	£750.00
	unanimous

	19
	Blue Lights Hall
	 £           750.00 
	 £           840.00 
	 £            90.00 
	Repairs to building (interior and exterior)
	Cllr Edwards
	Cllr Tait
	Cllr Himan
	£840.00
	majority in favour

	20
	North Devon Record Office
	 £       1,000.00 
	 £       1,000.00 
	 £                    -   
	Population proportionate contribution to running costs
	-
	Cllr Hodson
	Cllr Leather
	£1,000.00
	majority in favour

	Ask for a standard form to be completed in future 

	21
	Northam Men's Forum
	 £           600.00 
	 £           600.00 
	 £                    -   
	Laptop and microphone
	-
	Cllr Tait
	Cllr Leather
	£600.00
	unanimous

	22
	Poppins Parent & Toddler Group
	 £           250.00 
	 £           500.00 
	 £         250.00 
	Refreshments for weekly meetings
	-
	Cllr Tait
Cllr Himan
	-
Cllr Leather
	£250.00
£500.00
	-
unanimous

	23
	Westward Ho! Men’s Shed
	 £           750.00 
	 £           750.00 
	 £                    -   
	Purchase new beechwood workbench
	-
	Cllr Himan
	Cllr Bach
	£750.00
	unanimous

	24
	Tarka Child Contact Centre
	 £           400.00 
	 £           500.00 
	 £         100.00 
	Laptop purchase
	-
	Cllr Himan
	Cllr Bach
	£500.00
	unanimous

	25
	North Devon Museum Trust
	 £           600.00 
	 £           600.00 
	 £                    -   
	new AV equipment
	Cllr Edwards
	Cllr Tait
	Cllr Bach
	£600.00
	majority in favour
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	26
	Appledore Pride 2026
	 £           750.00 
	 £                      -   
	-£        750.00 
	insurance for event and cost of acts/musicians
	-
	Cllr Leather
	Cllr Bach
	£0.00
	majority in favour

	27
	Exclamation Youth Theatre
	 £           750.00 
	 £           750.00 
	 £                    -   
	Safeguarding training, DBS certificates and licences, and production costs
	-
	Cllr Hodson
	Cllr Leather
	£750.00
	unanimous

	28
	Up Close Theatre and Radio
	 £           700.00 
	 £           500.00 
	-£        200.00 
	Insurance and PPL/PRS licence
	-
	Cllr Bach
Cllr Bach
	Cllr Hames
Cllr Hodson
	£700.00
£500.00
	majority against
majority in favour

	29
	Bideford Music Club
	 £           300.00 
	 £           300.00 
	 £                    -   
	Ticket cost subsidy for carers and students
	-
	Cllr Leather
	Cllr Hames
	£300.00
	unanimous

	30
	Bideford Rugby Club Junior Section
	 £           200.00 
	 £           500.00 
	 £         300.00 
	Training equipment
	-
	Cllr Himan
	Cllr Edwards
	£500.00
	unanimous

	31
	Friends of St Margarets School
	 £           600.00 
	 £           400.00 
	-£        200.00 
	Equipment for outdoor space
	-
	Cllr Hodson
Cllr Bach
	Cllr Bach
Cllr Hames
	£600.00
£400.00
	majority against
majority in favour

	32
	North Devon Surf Therapy
	 £           750.00 
	 £           750.00 
	 £                    -   
	Subsidised sessions for local children
	-
	Cllr Leather
	Cllr Bach
	£750.00
	unanimous

	Ask if all Parish schools were offered the service

	33
	St Mary's Church Appledore
	 £           750.00 
	 £           750.00 
	 £                    -   
	Upgrade of electrical consumer unit to meet standard
	-
	Cllr Hodson
	Cllr Leather
	£750.00
	unanimous

	34
	St Mary's Church Hall
	 £           683.70 
	 £           400.00 
	-£        283.70 
	New Plastic Tables
	-
	Cllr Hodson
	Cllr Leather
	£400.00
	unanimous

	Advise the organisation that suitable alternative tables may be purchased more cheaply
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	35
	The Appledore Books Festival's Schools Outreach Programme
	 £           750.00 
	 £           750.00 
	 £                    -   
	Schools Outreach programme
	-
	Cllr Leather
	Cllr Hames
	£750.00
	majority in favour

	Invite a representative of the organisation to present to the Grants Awards evening about the schools outreach programme

	36
	Torridge Elite Majorettes
	 £           500.00 
	 £           500.00 
	 £                    -   
	Commission original music
	-
	Cllr Himan
	Cllr Tait
	£500.00
	unanimous

	37
	Citizens Advice Torridge, North, Mid & West Devon
	 £           750.00 
	 £           750.00 
	 £                    -   
	Volunteer Training Costs
	-
	Cllr Tait
	Cllr Edwards
	£750.00
	unanimous

	38
	Appledore Primary School PTFA
	 £           750.00 
	 £           750.00 
	 £                    -   
	Basketball Hoops, basketballs and bibs
	-
	Cllr Hodson
	Cllr Hames
	£750.00
	unanimous

	39
	Bideford BMX Club
	 £           750.00 
	 £                      -   
	-£        750.00 
	Towards accessible toilet facilities
	-
	Cllr Bach
Cllr Leather
	no seconder
Cllr Himan
	£750.00
£0.00
	-
majority in favour

	40
	Westward Ho! Snooker Club
	 £           705.00 
	 £           705.00 
	 £                    -   
	New flooring and table refurbishment
	-
	Cllr Bach
	Cllr Hames
	£705.00
	unanimous

	41
	Northam Methodist Church
	 £           500.00 
	 £       1,000.00 
	 £         500.00 
	Towards new carpet in the Hall
	-
	Cllr Leather
	Cllr Bach
	£1,000.00
	unanimous

	 
	 
	 £   26,670.70 
	 £   23,553.40 
	88.3%
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 



Action point: Report the effect of the agreed grants on the Budget considerations at the Full Council meeting on the 8th January 2026.

There being no further business the meeting closed at 8:15pm


Signed……………………………………………….. Dated……………………………………………….
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MINUTES OF THE PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE
18th December 2025 at 6.30pm in the Town Hall, Windmill Lane, Northam.

Present: 	Cllrs Hames (Chair), Hodson, Horrocks and Newman-McKie.

In attendance: 	Guy Langton (Town Clerk & RFO)

2512/527	To receive and approve apologies for absence, in accordance with Local Government Act 1972 s85 (1) 
	Cllrs Bach and Lo-Vel, and Mr N Arnold (co-opted member) tendered their apologies. There were two vacant seats.

2512/528	Chair’s announcements
The Chair made no announcements.

2512/529	To receive any dispensations and disclosable pecuniary or other interests
Members were reminded that all interests must be declared prior to the item being discussed. There were none

2512/530	To agree the agenda as published
It was resolved to agree agenda as published. 
Proposed Cllr Horrocks, Seconded Cllr Hodson (all in favour)

2512/531	To confirm as a correct record and sign the minutes of the Planning & Development Committee meeting held on 12th December 2025
It was resolved that to approve the minutes of that Planning & Development committee meeting as a true and correct record, they were signed by the Chair.
Proposed Cllr Hames, Seconded Cllr Hodson (all in favour).

2512/532	Public Participation
There were no members of the public present.

2512/533	To receive an update on the progress of the Northam Neighbourhood Plan
	The Northam Neighbourhood Plan was still with the Examiner.

2512/534	Torridge District Council Planning Applications: 
Torridge District Council, the determining Authority, has asked for comments from the Town Council on the following Parish planning applications:

i) 1/0863/2025/PIP
Proposal:	Permission in principle for construction of 1no. dwelling Location:	Land At Grid Reference 245009 128576, Clevelands Park, 
Northam
The application had been withdrawn.	

ii) 1/0941/2025/FUL
Proposal:	Replacement conservatory, porch extension and insertion of 1 ground floor window
Location: 	Glenrose Cottage, Glen Gardens, Bideford
It was resolved to recommend the proposal be granted permission.
Proposed: Cllr Newman-McKie; Seconded: Cllr Hodson (all in favour)

iii) 1/0928/2025/FUL
Proposal:	Loft conversion with rooflights
Location: 	35 Cross Street, Northam
It was resolved to recommend the proposal be granted permission.
Proposed: Cllr Hodson; Seconded: Cllr Horrocks (all in favour)
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iv) 1/0926/2025/FUL
Proposal:	Rear extension for WC and store building, and flat roof replacing existing mono-pitched roof
Location: 	St Marys Church Hall, Appledore
It was resolved to recommend the proposal be granted permission, subject to the concerns raised by South West Water in its comments being resolved.
Proposed: Cllr Newman-McKie; Seconded: Cllr Hodson (all in favour)

v) 1/0869/2025/FUL
Proposal:	Extension and alterations to main house and pool house and partial garage conversion
Location: 	Fleet, Goats Hill Road, Northam
It was resolved to recommend the proposal be granted permission.
Proposed: Cllr Newman-McKie; Seconded: Cllr Horrocks (all in favour)

vi) 1/0963/2025/FUL
Proposal:	Erection of single storey replacement extension and decking
Location: 	44 North Street, Northam 
It was resolved to recommend the proposal be granted permission.
Proposed: Cllr Hodson; Seconded: Cllr Newman-McKie (all in favour)

vii) 1/0953/2025/FUL
Proposal:	Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of 1dwelling (self-build)
Location: 	Watersmeet, Churchill Way, Northam
It was resolved to recommend the proposal be refused permission on the grounds that the proposed construction would be out of keeping with and have a detrimental effect on the street scene, contrary to Local Plan policy DM04 (a).
Proposed: Cllr Newman-McKie; Seconded: Cllr Horrocks (all in favour)

2512/535	Torridge District Council Planning Decisions
[bookmark: _Hlk100147075]It was noted that Torridge District Council, the determining Authority, had granted permission for the following applications with conditions as filed:
	

i)	1/0776/2025/FUL
Proposal: 	Alterations to front elevation and porch entrance
Location: 	Waterfront Inn, Golf Links Road, Westward Ho!
(Northam Town Council recommended that the proposal be granted permission.)

ii)	1/0796/2025/FUL
Proposal:	Erection of indoor golf coaching facility
Location: 	Royal North Devon Golf Club, Westward Ho!
(Northam Town Council recommended that the proposal be granted permission.)


There being no further business the meeting closed at 7:40pm.


Signed………………………………………………..Dated……………………………………………….
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Northam Town Council – Minutes of the Parks and Recreation committee meeting held 19th November 2025 at 6.30pm in the Town Hall, Windmill Lane, Northam.

Present: 	Cllrs Peter Hames (Chair), Jeremy Bell, Barry Edwards, Claire Hodson, Sam Newman-McKie, Niki Tait, Jane Whittaker Plus the Mayor, Cllr Louis Bach (ex-officio). 

In attendance: 	Ian Rawle – Parks & Buildings Manager.
		Christine Hutchins – Friends of Westward Ho! Park (FOTWHOP).


2511/445	To receive and approve apologies for absence, in accordance with Local 				Government Act 1972 s85(1)
There were none

2511/446	Chair’s Announcements
The Chair made no announcements.
The Parks and Buildings Manager updated the Committee on the following matters:

1. Installation of CCTV at Westward Ho!
The installation of CCTV in Westward Ho! is scheduled for 15th and 16th December.

2. Appledore School Hedging Project
Appledore School will be planting a 100m strip of native hedging within the school grounds on 28th November.
Northam Town Council will support the project by providing three members of the Maintenance Team to assist on the day, along with any councillors who wish to volunteer and show support for the school’s environmental initiative.

3. Funding Approval for the MUGA at Westward Ho!
Torridge District Council has approved funding for the MUGA following the C&R Committee meeting last night.
The Council’s application was agreed in full, with £58,949 awarded toward the MUGA (estimated cost: £68,949).
An additional £14,000 has been approved to cover 10 years of maintenance.
Northam Town Council has already allocated £22,500 in the 2025–26 budget for the MUGA and for future park maintenance reserves.


2511/447	To receive any dispensations and disclosable pecuniary or other interests
Members were reminded that all interests must be declared prior to the item being discussed.


2511/448	To agree the agenda as published
It was resolved to agree the agenda as published.
Proposed Cllr Bach, Seconded Cllr Bell (all in favour)
	
2511/449	To confirm as a correct record and sign the minutes of the Parks and Recreation Committee held on 17th September 2025
It was resolved that to approve the minutes as a true and correct record, which were signed by the Chair.
Proposed Cllr Bach, Seconded Cllr Bell (majority in favour, 3 abstain – not present at the meeting).
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2511/450	Public Participation
Members of the public are permitted to make representations, answer questions and give evidence in respect of any item of business included in the agenda.  Each member of the public is entitled to speak once only in respect of business itemised on the agenda and shall not speak for more than 4 minutes. The period of time which is designated for public participation in accordance with standing orders shall not exceed 20 minutes.
There were no members of the public present other than Christine Hutchins (FOTWHOP), who would be invited to contribute at the relevant time.
[bookmark: _Hlk76477598][bookmark: _Hlk67496430][bookmark: _Hlk155100921]
2511/451	To receive an update on actions
	The Action table is presented below, councillors requested 2 further points added.
1. To install wooden post fencing around the grass area/boat (behind St Marys Church) on the Churchfield Road, this is to stop car parking on the grassed area.
2. To seek legal advice regarding installation of a step at Blackies (Ref: 2507/194 Construction of Steps and improvement of ‘desire line’ surface at Blackies Footpath)
Action Point: To add the two above action points to the list
	1
	Actions arising from Play Inspection Reports
	
	
	On the agenda  ONGOING
	Works to all Parks continue

	2
	Schedule Play Inspection Reports for 2025-26
	
	
	Scheduled for January/February 2026
COMPLETE
	Keep on agenda to roll through 26 - 27

	3
	The installation of CCTV at Westward Ho! Park within the Northam Town Councils grounds.
	The Parks & Recreation Manager is currently looking into costings and suitable locations for the installation.
ONGOING
	The Parks & Recreation Manager is currently looking into costings and suitable locations for the installation.
ONGOING
	Awaiting quote from contractor. ONGOING
	Awaiting camera location conformation from M&E alarms

	4
	The volunteer gardeners asked the Council to help recruit volunteers through its communication channels. Further discussion with the Town Clerk and Community Engagement Officer is needed.
	Not started.
INCOMPLETE
	Not started.
INCOMPLETE
	Started. An email has been sent to Barbara asking whether the Council should design a poster or if there is an existing one we can use for social media promotion.
	Facebook has been used to publish recruitment posters. It is suggested that these are reposted every six weeks to maintain visibility and engagement.
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2511/452	To receive a report from the chair of FOTWHOP
[bookmark: _Hlk183087139]Barbara reported, through the Parks and Buildings Manager, that the volunteers were very disappointed by the recent theft and vandalism in the Park.
Thanks, were also given to Cllr Bach for his contribution towards the replacement roses.

Report by Christine Hutchins
200 Club
· Participation numbers: 130
Gardeners’ Hours
· September: 81.5 hours
· October: 88 hours
· 8 gardeners attended during the above months
This was noted by the Council.

2511/453	To note the training provided by Jeremy Weiss at Burrough Farm 
The Parks and Buildings Manager reported that a two-day course on Devon-style traditional hedge laying was attended by the Maintenance Team. The training helps to improve wildlife habitats and supports local biodiversity.
Professionally laid hedges create stronger, healthier boundaries that regenerate from the base, providing long-term management benefits and maintaining a traditional rural appearance. Hedge laying also promotes dense growth, offering valuable shelter and nesting sites for birds and other wildlife while helping to maintain and enhance local biodiversity.
This was noted by the Council.

2511/454	To note the works completed by Steve McCulloch hedge at Burrough Farm (Traditional Devon Style)
The Parks and Buildings Manager reported that works have been completed by Steve McCulloch on the hedge at Burrough Farm, carried out in the traditional Devon style. The hedges had become excessively tall and wide and have now been laid to rejuvenate their condition and restore them to a more manageable size.
This was noted by the Council.

2511/455	To purchase Beech and Hazel trees (whips) to re-establish the Hegde line/row at Burrough Farm 
The Parks and Buildings Manager reported that it is proposed to purchase 20 Beech and 20 Hazel whips to re-establish the hedge line at Burrough Farm. This initiative aims to restore the natural boundary and enhance biodiversity in the area, ensuring the long-term sustainability of the hedge row.
The Council agreed to purchase the whips or apply to the Woodland Trust for the new whips.
Proposed Cllr Hodson, Seconded Cllr Whittaker (all in favour)
		Action Point : Purchase the whips or apply to the Woodland Trust.

2511/456	To replace the existing entrance at Lords Meadow 
The Parks and Buildings Manager reported that the wooden entrance on Diddywell Lane 
leading to Lords Meadow Park is showing significant signs of rot and movement. It was recommended that the Council resolves to replace the existing entrance with a new one, to be built and installed by the Maintenance Team.
The Council agreed to replace the gates at a cost not exceeding £500.
Proposed Cllr Whittaker, Seconded Cllr Bach (all in favour)
		Action Point: To replace the gates   
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2511/457	To upgrade the North entrance gates (access and pedestrian) at Anchor Park              
It was agreed to repair the current gates and to investigate other options, including replacement or commissioning new gates for the park.                                                  Proposed Cllr Bach, Seconded Cllr Whittaker (all in favour)
	Action Point: to repair the current gates and to investigate other options, including replacement or commissioning new gates for the park.

2511/458	To consider a proposal from Counciler Jeremy Bell 
Cllr Bell briefed the Council on a project to create a community orchard and wildflower area in Anchor Park, Appledore. The initiative aims to enhance biodiversity, support pollinators, and provide an educational and recreational green space for local residents and schools.
The Project Form for the Anchor Park planting scheme was received and noted by the Council.

Key benefits include:

· Planting of fruit trees, herbs, and pollinator-friendly wildflowers
· Hands-on involvement from local schoolchildren and volunteers
· Long-term maintenance by the Town Council team, with no additional financial impact

The total project cost is £2,853.95, to be funded jointly by Northam Town Council and the Councillor’s Localities Budget.
The Council agreed to proceed with the project in accordance with the submitted Project Form.
Proposed Cllr Edwards, Seconded Cllr Tait (all in favour)


There being no further business the meeting closed at 19:11pm.




      Signed………………………………………………..Dated……………………………………………….
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Earmarked Reserves Sum Sum

Anchor Park

 (Mrs WCC Anderson's bequest)

£20,000 £1,500

Appletree Gardens £7,000 £5,000

Churchfields Skate Park £9,055 £4,000

Lords Meadow £15,000 £20,000

Ridgeway Drive £7,000 £9,162

Westward Ho! Park £7,500

£105,217

Earmarked reserves, inc. (a) 105,217 £       

General reserves (see SAPPP advice) (b) 146,565 £       

Total funds to be held in reserve (c)=(a)+(b) 251,782 £       

Anticipated expenditure (d) 903,452 £       

Anticipated income (e) 125,963 £       

Total required for 2024-25 (f)=((c)+(d))-(e) 1,029,271 £  

Nationwide Building Society

Cambridge Building Society

Cambridge & Counties Bank

Hinkley & Rugby Building Society

Co-op (current account)

Balance to fund - £                (g)=(e)-(f) 668,705 £       

Less anticipated receipts not in cost centres (e.g. Grants) (h) - £                         

Precept required (i)=(g)-(h) 668,705 £       

Precept 2025-26 was (x) 644,337 £       

Precept increase in funds received (y)=(i)-(x) 24,368 £          

Precept increase % in funds received

(z)=((y)/(x))x100

3.78%

Precept requested

  Taxbase 2025-26 5,805.22 Notes

 2025-26 Band D rate  £110.99

  Inflation on 31 Oct 24 (CPI) 4.30%

  Increase in tax base 103.28

  2025-26 Taxbase 5,908.50

  2025-26 Band D rate £113.18

  Band D rate increase £2.18

1.97%

 annual 

 monthly 

(12)  monthly (10)

A 6/9 67% 75.83 £                6.32 £           £            7.58 

B 7/9 78% 88.28 £                7.36 £           £            8.83 

C 8/9 89% 100.72 £             8.39 £           £         10.07 

D 9/9 100% 113.17 £             9.43 £           £         11.32 

E 11/9 122% 138.07 £             11.51 £        £         13.81 

F 13/9 144% 162.97 £             13.58 £        £         16.30 

G 15/9 167% 189.00 £             15.75 £        £         18.90 

H 18/9 200% 226.35 £             18.86 £        £         22.63 

* Through 2025-26, a number of the identified 2nd homes in Northam have been redefined as 1st 

homes, sold, converted to small businesses, reducing the increase in Tax Base for 2026-27.

Cambridge BS

Nationwide BS

Nationwide BS

Nationwide BS

Nationwide BS

carry-over

general reserve (b)

general reserve (b)

earmarked reserves (a)

earmarked reserves (a)

Floating Parks Res

War memorials

LCWIP

Defibrillators

Earmarked Rs ctd

Band Ratio

Ratio 

as %



 Less anticipated balances at 

  31-3-25 

(f)

50,000 £                                  

108,784 £                               

9,162 £                                     

 Estimated Total 2026-27 (NTC part) 

Holding Account

360,566 £       

 £                         221.98 

 £                         185.35 

 £                         159.83 

 £                         135.41 

 £                         110.99 

 £                      4.37 

 £                      3.65 

 £                      3.15 

 £                      2.66 

 £                      2.18 

 £                      1.94 

 £                      1.70 

 £                      1.46 

Annual increase

2026-27 (NTC part)

668,705 £                                                                

* In 2025-26, it was noted that if all 2nd homes became main residences or holiday let businesses the 

tax base increase would fall in the future, necessitating  greater rises to maintain the budget.

Nationwide BS

Nationwide BS

Nationwide BS

 £                            98.78 

 £                            86.57 

 £                            74.36 

 Previous Year

2025-26 (NTC part) 

Nationwide BS

96,565 £                                  

96,055 £                                  

Nationwide BS

Nationwide BS

Holding Account

Total

Tennis Courts 
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Earmarked reserves, inc. (a) 105,217 £                                  

General reserves (see SAPPP advice) (b) 146,565 £                                  

Total funds to be held in reserve (c)=(a)+(b) 251,782 £                                  

Anticipated expenditure (d) 840,349 £                                  

Anticipated income (e) 52,414 £                                     

Total required for 2024-25 (f)=((c)+(d))-(e) 1,039,717 £                             

Balance to fund (g)=(e)-(f) 688,424 £                                  

Less anticipated receipts not in cost centres (e.g. Grants) (h) - £                                                    

Precept required (i)=(g)-(h) 688,424 £                                  

Precept 2025-26 was (x) 644,337 £                                  

Precept increase in funds received (y)=(i)-(x) 44,087 £                                     

Precept increase % in funds received

(z)=((y)/(x))x100

6.84%

Precept requested

 Less anticipated balances at 

  31-3-25 

(f) 351,293 £                                  

688,424 £                                             
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2025-26

Name:

Balance at 

start of FY

Date

Trans

action

Description Ref Scribe

Petty Cash 

Withdrawal

Carry 

forward

Total in VAT Events

Refresh

ments

Maint

enance

Office 

expenses

Total out

 £            13.45 

30.10.25 83 Refreshments PC25-26.80

885

0.00 6.48 6.48 53.83

3.11.25 84 Refreshments PC25-26.79

886

0.00 1.39 1.39 52.44

4.11.25 85 Cash withdrawal -

-

40.00 40.00 0.00 92.44

4.11.25 85 Refreshments PC25-26.80

887

0.00 1.09 1.09 91.35

6.11.25 86 Remembrance PC25-26.81

888

0.00 10.83 10.83 80.52

8.11.25 87 Remembrance PC25-26.82

889

0.00 2.85 2.85 77.67

10.11.25 88 war memorial PC25-26.83

890

0.00 0.79 3.96 4.75 72.92

11.11.25 89 Refreshments PC25-26.84

891

0.00 1.89 1.89 71.03

17.11.25 90 Refreshments PC25-26.85

892

0.00 2.78 2.78 68.25

26.11.25 91 Refreshments PC25-26.86

893

0.00 1.45 1.45 66.80

01.12.25 92 Cash withdrawal -

-

35.00 35.00 0.00 101.80

Number of 

transactions

93 TOTALS

550.00             550.00    45.03    15.06      128.77    226.72     46.07           461.65 88.35

Petty Cash  Northam TC Petty Cash

Details Income Expenditure
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866 02.11.2025 £430.76 £0.00 £430.76Room rental Administration Room Rental

886 04.11.2025 £2,354.62 £0.00 £2,354.62PWLB PWLB Westward Ho! Park Tranche 1 

892 04.11.2025 £106.38 £21.28 £127.66Memorial Maintenance Environment & Maintenance War Memorials

897 04.11.2025 £112.35 £22.47 £134.82Payroll Staff Costs Payroll Processing Fees

898 04.11.2025 £284.70 £56.94 £341.64IT contract ICT Cloudy IT

899 04.11.2025 £400.00 £0.00 £400.00Cleaning Northam Hall Northam Hall Cleaning

900 04.11.2025 £1,800.00 £360.00 £2,160.00Old School House General Project Budget Projects

902 04.11.2025 £183.12 £36.62 £219.74Equipment Council Machinery & Equipment Tools & Equipment

903 04.11.2025 £104.40 £20.88 £125.28Copier Charges Administration Photocopier Fees

904 04.11.2025 £310.40 £62.08 £372.48Mower Repair Council Machinery & Equipment Machinery Maintenance

909 07.11.2025 £490.70 £98.14 £588.84Festoon & Festive Lighting Environment & Maintenance Festive & Festoon Lighting

909 07.11.2025 £188.62 £37.72 £226.34Festoon & Festive Lighting Environment & Maintenance Christmas Decorations

912 10.11.2025 £1,322.04 £0.00 £1,322.04Insurance Insurances General

	2405/027

917 10.11.2025 £180.00 £0.00 £180.00Books/Literature (C A Baker ed14) Administration Books/Literature

918 10.11.2025 £600.00 £0.00 £600.00Training Training Training

925 10.11.2025 £455.00 £91.00 £546.00Cleaning CPT CPT Cleaning

926 10.11.2025 £1,755.00 £351.00 £2,106.00Hedge Laying Environment & Maintenance Burrough Farm 2406/088

935 12.11.2025 £432.30 £86.46 £518.76Vehicle Repairs Insurances Motor - Ad Hoc

935 12.11.2025 £100.00 £0.00 £100.00Vehicle Repairs Insurances Motor - Ad Hoc

936 12.11.2025 £2,040.00 £408.00 £2,448.00Training Training Training

941 13.11.2025 £349.02 £69.81 £418.83Fuel Council Machinery & Equipment Fuel

951 18.11.2025 £19,200.00 £0.00£19,200.00Salaries Staff Costs Salaries, HMRC and NEST 2511/435

953 18.11.2025 £120.07 £6.00 £126.07Electricity Account Northam Hall Electric

954 18.11.2025 £195.53 £9.78 £205.31Gas Account Northam Hall Gas

961 19.11.2025 £213.75 £42.75 £256.50Electrical work Environment & Maintenance Festive & Festoon Lighting

963 19.11.2025 £200.00 £40.00 £240.00The Link Community Newsletters & Communication

964 19.11.2025 £102.44 £20.49 £122.93PPE & Workwear Council Machinery & Equipment PPE & Workwear

969 19.11.2025 £1,450.00 £0.00 £1,450.00Large Christmas Trees Environment & Maintenance Christmas Trees

977 20.11.2025 £1,182.33 £236.47 £1,418.80Christmas Trees Environment & Maintenance Christmas Decorations

984 25.11.2025 £6,948.40 £0.00 £6,948.40HMRC PAYE Staff Costs Salaries, HMRC and NEST 2508/252

989 25.11.2025 £450.00 £90.00 £540.00Badger Set - Ecologist Environment & Maintenance Burrough Farm

994 25.11.2025 £109.91 £21.98 £131.89Battery Council Machinery & Equipment Truck Maintenance

1007 26.11.2025 £168.00 £0.00 £168.00Planning Proposal Notice Boards Town Hall

1008 26.11.2025 £200.00 £0.00 £200.00Franking Machine Administration Franking Machine & Costs

1012 01.12.2025 £430.76 £0.00 £430.76Room rental Administration Room Rental

1013 02.12.2025 £455.00 £91.00 £546.00Cleaning CPT CPT Cleaning

1015 02.12.2025 £111.49 £22.30 £133.79Mower Repair Council Machinery & Equipment Machinery Maintenance

1016 02.12.2025 £840.00 £168.00 £1,008.00Recycling and waste Bin Parks & Recreation Churchfields Skatepark    2507/227

1018 02.12.2025 £400.00 £0.00 £400.00Cleaning Northam Hall Northam Hall Cleaning

1019 02.12.2025 £260.00 £0.00 £260.00May Fair 2026 D Hendy Community May Fair Costs 2511/472

1020 02.12.2025 £240.00 £48.00 £288.00May Fair 2026 Toilets Community May Fair Costs 2511/472

1021 02.12.2025 £112.35 £22.47 £134.82Payroll Staff Costs Payroll Processing Fees

1023 02.12.2025 £117.90 £0.00 £117.90Expenses Administration Expenses

1024 02.12.2025 £335.00 £67.00 £402.00Mapping Software (annual) ICT Pear Mapping

Totals £47,842.34£2,608.64£50,450.98


